DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY

(NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be on a Board agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director. If the document is to be on a Board agenda, the Agenda Request Form is also required. If this form is not included with the document, the document will be returned to the Department. Please submit documents to the Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the County Administrator or the Commissioners. In addition to submitting this form with your documents, please submit this form electronically to the Board Secretary.)

Please complete all sections above the Official Review line.

Date: January 12, 2022

Department: Health Services, Behavioral Health		
Contractor/Supplier/Consultant Name: Oregon Health Authority		
Contractor Contact: Larry Briggs		
Type of Document: Amendment #8 to Intergovernmental Agreement #166040		
Goods and/or Services: The Intergovernmental Agreement (#166040) outlines the services and financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery & Prevention, and Problem Gambling Services for January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.		
This amendment, #8, provides additional funding in the amount of \$253,071 for Service Element #25, Crisis Services. These funds are a reimbursement of unused CCBHC reduction funds.		
Background & History: In 2019 and 2020, the Deschutes County Board of Commissioners approved the signing of Oregon Health Authority (OHA) Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) #159163-4 and #159163-15 outlining the services and financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery & Prevention, and Problem Gambling Services for the 2019-2021 fiscal years. In these specific amendments, OHA reduced service element funding for the purpose of extending the Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) demonstration permitted by the State's Medicaid Plan for the CCBHC.		
A total of \$1,360,796 was reduced from the IGAs across several service elements. The unused funds, \$253,071, are being returned to Deschutes County through the Crisis Services service element (MHS 25).		
Agreement Starting Date: January 01, 2021 Ending Date: December 31, 2021		
Total Payment: \$253,071.00		
✓ Insurance Certificate Received (check box) Insurance Expiration Date: N/A County is Contractor		
Check all that apply: RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process Informal quotes (<\$150K) Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process (specify – see DCC §2.37)		
Funding Source: (Included in current budget? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
If No , has budget amendment been submitted? Yes No		
Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No		

If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a grant-funded position so that this will be noted in the offer letter: Yes No		
Contact information for the person r	responsible for grant compliance: Name:	
Departmental Contact and Title:	Cheryl Smallman, Business Officer	
Deputy Director Approval:	Director Approval:	
Signature: Janice Garceau Janice Garceau (Jan 13, 2022 10:37 PST)	Signature: Erik Kropp Erik Kropp (Jan 19, 2022 16:55 PST)	
Email: janice.garceau@deschutes.org	Email: erik.kropp@deschutes.org	
Distribution of Document: Michele Carroll at Health Services.		
Official Review:		
County Signature Required (check one): ✓ BOCC □ Department Director (if <\$50K)		
☐ Administrator (if >\$50K but <\$150K; if >\$150K, BOCC Order No)		
Legal Review	Date	
Document Number: 2022-077		